Financial Statements

Notes to the condensed interim
financial statements continued
For the period ended 30 June 2022

9. GOODWILL continued

Goodwill valuation sensitivities
When the discounted cash flow valuation methodology is utilised as the primary goodwill impairment test, the variables
which influence the results most significantly are the discount rates applied to the future cash flows and the revenue
forecasts. The table below shows the impact on the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of stress testing
the period end goodwill valuation with a decrease in revenues of 10% and an increase in cost of equity discount rate of
3%. These potential changes in key assumptions fall within historic variations experienced by the business (taking other
factors into account) and are therefore deemed reasonable. The current model reveals that a sustained decrease in
revenue of circa 13% for Jersey and circa 20% for Gibraltar or a sustained increase of circa 9% in the cost of Equity
discount rate for Jersey and circa 11% for Gibraltar would remove the headroom.

Sensitivity Applied

Reduction in headroom
implied by sensitivity

Jersey
£’000

Gibraltar
£’000

Total
£’000

10% decrease in revenue per annum 5,026 2,483 7,509

3% increase in cost of Equity discount rate 2,490 1,619 4,109

Neither a 10 % decrease in revenue nor a 3% increase in the cost of Equity discount rate implies a reduction of Goodwill
in Jersey or Gibraltar.

10. OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS
£’000

Cost

At 30 June 2022 and 31 December 2021 1,584

Amortisation
At 31 December 2021 1,531

Charge for the period 32

At 30 June 2022 1,563

Net book value at 30 June 2022 21

Net book value at 31 December 2021 53

Intangible assets comprise capitalised contractors’ costs and costs related to core systems development. No impairment
provision has been recorded. The amortisation charge has been recorded within Operating Expenses.

11. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
30 June

2022
(unaudited)

£’000

31 December
2021

(audited)
£’000

Current
Loan fees, interest and similar receivable 3,285 4,146

Receivable from associated companies 12 10

Taxation 32 40

Derivative contracts (Note 17) – 759

Other trade receivables and prepaid expenses 1,913 1,120

5,242 6,075

Sancus Interim Report 202220

12. OTHER ASSETS